Kent Sewer Commission May 14, 2019
Regular Meeting 4:30 P.M. Town Hall

Present: Elissa Potts, John Casey, John Grant, Stan Jennings and Jack Nelson.
Also present: Bart Clark and Lyle Somers.

Ms. Potts called the regular meeting of the Kent Sewer Commission to order at
4:30 p.m.

The pledge was recited.

Mr. Casey made a motion to approve the agenda, as submitted. Mr. Jennings
seconded the motion and the motion carried.

Mr. Casey made a motion to approve the Sewer Commission Regular meeting
minutes of April 8, 2019, as submitted. Mr. Nelson seconded the motion and the
motion carried.

Public Communication:

Oral: Ms. Potts noted that she received a phone call from Roland
Levesque inquiring about a grease trap at the old chocolate shop
location. Ms. Potts advised Mr. Levesque to submit an application
for a grease trap to the Sewer Commission prior to installation.

Written: May 1, 2019 letter from Steven Abbate confirming the septic at 81
North Main Street has been pumped out (attached).

Report of Chairman:
Ms. Potts reported on the following:

* Attended the May 7, 2019 BOS meeting with Attorney Sienkiewicz to
discuss the following:

o Requested and received approval to split the current Sewer
ordinance into new ordinance and regulation.

o Requested the BOS's approval to apply for funding for the belt
press.

o BOS supported the concept and advised that the request has to go
to the BOF and a Town Meeting.

» Spoke with Billy Gawel, and he noted that the proposed mafia blocks
around the basins at the plant do not need to be done. Mr. Clark
suggested perhaps the angle of the slopes could be eased to help
improve the safety around the basins.

Report of Superintendent:
Mr. Sommers’ report is attached.

Mr. Sommers’ present a quote from RACO for an AlarmAgent Digital WRTU with
indoor enclosure and a Digital RM3 N with antenna with 10" extension cable
upgrade for $2,340.00. He explained that there have been two incidences at the



plant within the past two months that caused the TSS to be in violation. Mr.
Sommers stated that the proposed equipment would prevent that from happening
in the future. Mr. Nelson made a motion to approve the purchase of the
proposed alarm and incidentals from RACO for an amount not to exceed $2,500.
Mr. Casey seconded the motion and the motion carried.

Mr. Sommers reported that the plant would be testing some septage receiving
equipment that have flow meters. He added that the equipment should be in
place for a couple of weeks, and he will provide the Commission with a report
and a possible quote.

Mr. Sommers stated that the pump has been received but not installed to date.
Mr. Clark added that they would be obtaining several quotes for the construction
of the shed.

Report of Treasurer:

Mrs. Herbst did not attend the meeting but provided the following reports:
* Balance sheet as of April 2019
* Operating Account Ledger as of April 30, 2019
* Actual vs. Budget as of April 2019

Mr. Casey made a motion to approve the Operating Account Ledger as of April
30, 2019. Mr. Nelson seconded the motion and the motion carried.

Mr. Clark asked if the installation of the new blower reduced the electric bill? Ms.
Potts stated that she would ask the treasurer to prepare a three-month electrical
usage comparison spreadsheet for the next meeting.

Report of Collector:

Ms. Devaux did not attend the meeting but provided the attached report. Mr.
Casey asked for clarification on the $27,536.36. He questioned if that amount
was from last year? Mr. Casey also asked for clarification on the breakdown of
users provided; he stated that he believes there are 450 users?

Report of Consulting Engineer:

Mr. Clark stated that he did obtain quotes for alternative equipment to replace the
belt press. He noted that the alternatives seem to be more expensive and asked
the commission which options should be pursued. The commission agreed to
move forward with the proposal from BDP. Mr. Clark agreed to fine-tune the
proposal for submission of funding requests.

Mr. Clark stated that he was contacted by KVFD to inspect a grease trap. He
added that he was unaware of a permit for a grease trap at KVFD. Ms. Potts
added that this is an example supporting the need for the proposed regulations.
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Mr. Clark asked if Foreign Cargo or Heron Gallery responded to the letters sent
as a result of the smoke test. Ms. Potts confirmed that they have not responded
to date.

Mr. Clark stated he was unable to determine if in fact grease was dumped into
the drain behind Gifford's.

Sewer Commission Members:

Mr. Casey made a motion to appoint Jim Slaughter to the vacant member
position with a term to expire on November 19, 2023. Mr. Nelson seconded the
motion and the motion carried.

Belt Press:

Mr. Casey provided a spreadsheet outlining some funding options for the
proposed belt press (attached). Mr. Casey favored the USDA option until Mr.
Clark asked about the requirements of bid packages and upfront processes with
high dollar costs. Mr. Casey stated he would contact the USDA and report back
on the upfront costs. The Commission agreed that Mr. Clark should continue to
fine-tune the bid package to bring to the Board of Finance and eventually a Town
Meeting.

Kent School:
Mr. Clark confirmed that the school has agreed to follow-up, during the summer
months, on the finding of the smoke test.

Ordinances:
Ms. Potts reiterated that Attorney Sienkiewicz would continue to create
ordinances and regulations to present to the Sewer Commission.

Employee Handbook/Paid Time Off (PTO)/Job Descriptions:

Ms. Potts asked Mr. Sommers to put together the responsibilities for the part-time
position so that a job description can be created. Mr. Casey made a motion to
approve the Employee Handbook and Plant Superintendent and Assistant Plant
Superintendent job descriptions, as submitted. Mr. Nelson seconded the motion
and the motion carried.

Capital Plan:
Nothing new to report. .

Mr. Casey made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 5:22 p.m. Mr. Grant
seconded the motion and the motion carried.
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mslu@w

ministrative Assistant

These are draft minutes and the Kent Sewer Commission at the subsequent
regular meeting may make corrections. Please refer to subsequent regular
meeting minutes for possible corrections and approval of these minutes.
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AGENDA

KENT SEWER COMMISSION May 14, 2019
REGULAR MEETING 4:30 P.M. TOWN HALL

© o N o o

1.

12.

Regular Meeting

Call to order and Pledge of Allegiance
Amend agenda/approve agenda

Approval of Minutes
a April 9, 2019 Regular meeting

Public Communication

a Oral

b Written

Report of Chairman

Report of Superintendent
Report of Treasurer

Report of Collector

Report of Consulting Engineer

New Business

a Sewer Commission Members

Old Business

a Belt Press

b Kent School

c Ordinances

d Employee Handbook/Paid Time Off (PTO)
e Job Descriptions

f Capital Plan

Adjourn

“An equal opportunity employer and service provider.”



May 1, 2019

Kent Sewer Commission

41 Kent Green Blvd.

PO Box 144

Kent, CT 06757

Re: Victorian Square Condominiums

I am writing to inform you that on April 30, 2019 Nick Grammatico from Al’s Septic Service

pumped out our pump station at 81 N. Main Street. If you have any questions, Mr. Grammatico
can be reached at 860-488-1437. Thank you!

Ao, (MAAE

Steven Abbate

RECEIVED

MAY -7 2019

TREASURER'S OFFICE
TOWN OF KENT, CT
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Superintendents report for April 2019

Good afternoon everyone.

1.87 million gallons total

63k gallons per day average

986k gallons came from Kent school
Average BOD removal rate 92%
Average 7SS removal rate  82%
Average influentPH 8.1

TSS removal average for the month was in violation due to a coupling failure on blower #1 and no alarm
point for air pressure. That caused the air to be off to the plant for a prolonged period causing bacteria
die off. The plant was is recovery and starting to turn the corner when a power glitch shut off the
blowers and a safety feature of the soft starter prevented them from restarting. Once again with no
alarm point for air pressure. More bacteria were killed off reducing removal rates even further. We are
now recovered and back in compliance at 97%. | have a proposal to add another RACO unit.

Blower timers are finished and working well.
Two effluent beds are online, 2 are still drying for cleanout.

The #1 septage lagoon will have to wait till summer for cleanout. With the water table so high, its
causing issues with the 3 area.

Pump for the press was delivered.

Sagging white birch trees in the front yard are cut down.

Respegf?ly, {g

Lyle Sommers
Superintendent
Kent WPCA
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RFQ Negotiator
| BuyNow || Respand || cancel RFQ |
RFQ Number: 23116

Quote Expires: 4/2372020

Items
Model Number Per Package Price Quantity
Package
900AA-402ILTE, AlarmAgent 1 £ach  $1,695.00 Qty
Digital WRTU with Indoor
Enclosure
P Power Supply
) 811AA-AC AlarmAgent 120 VAC to 12VDC Power $50.00
Supply
Service Plan
(Must select a service plan
to complete purchase)
B40AA-S1yr One Year $360.00
Item Total:  $2,105,00
. 820AA-JOUC1D, Digital RM3N 1 Each $180.00 Qty 1
antenna with 10' extension
2= cable upgrade
—
U of: ltem Total:  $180.00
Subtotal
Calculate Shipping
Zip Code : 06757
Handling
Shipping:
Tax
Total Price:

Total

$1,695.00

$50.00

$360.00
$2,105.00
$180.00

$180.00

$2,285.00
$40.00

$15.00
$55.00
$0.00
$2,340.00

04/23/2018 12:18:14 PM - Supplier Lyle, Thank you for your interest in RACO's alarm menitoring and reporting
systems, This quote Is as we discussed by telephone today Standard time o ship is 2 weeks ARO by UPS Ground 5
days lransit time. FOB Emeryville, CA Terms Net 30 days Sincerely. Gene Cottom Senior Sales Manager RACO Mfg

and Eng Co. 1400 62nd Street Emeryville, CA 84608 P B00-722-6809 x223 F 510-658-3153 Mail to

quotes@racoman.com hiip /iwww racoman com This email and any files transmitted with it are confidentia! and
intended solely for the ind.vidual er enlity ta whom they are addressed |f you have received this email in error pease

nolify the system manager Please nale that any views or opinions presanted in this emall are solely those of the author

and do not necessarily represent those of the company Finally, the recipient should check this email and any
attachments for the presence of viruses The company accepts no liability for any damaga caused by any virus

transmitted by this emai!

sy e | [ naspand | [ Canceinrd |




Kent Sewer Commission

Balance Sheet as of April 2019

Checking/Savings
1 USB
2 USB Septage MMA #8052
3 USB Capital #3880
5 Brookwoods
6 Kent Affordable Housing
7 Saddle Ridge Estates

Total Checking/Savings

Accounts Receivable

Due from General Fund
Total Current Assets

Fixed Assets
Accumulated Depreciation
Property and equipment
Total Fixed Assets

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Accounts Payable
Due To Brookwoods
Due To Kent Affordable Housing
Due to Saddle Ridge Estates
Federal Taxes Payable
State Taxes Payable
USDA Loan 92-04
USDA Loan 92-06
USDA Loan 92-08

Total Liabilities

Equity
*Retained Earnings
Opening Bal Equity
Retained Earnings
Net Income
Total Equity
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

4/30/19 4/30/18  § Change
71,579 67,700 3,879
110,785 136,695 -25,910
518,106 631609  -113,504
32,324 31,974 350
24,127 24,039 88
163,409 163,204 205
920,332 1055222 -134,801
1,193 1275 -83

0

921,524 1,056,497  -134,973
-1,456,070 .1,352,787  -103,283
4,813,633 4,820,083 -6,450
3,357,563 3,467,095  -109,733
4,279,087 4,523,793  -244,706
532 6,710 6,178
32,324 31,974 350
24,127 24,039 88
163,409 163,204 205
2,334 1,941 393
352 374 2
468,446 476,797 -8,351
818,200 830,455 -12,255
76,794 78,668 -1,874
1,586,519 1,613,162 27,643
1,741,256 1,893,114  -151,857
420,287 420,287 0
665,228 665,228 0
-134.204 -68,998 -65,206
2,692,568 2,000,631  -217,063
4,279,087 4,523,793 244,706
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Kent Sewer Commission
Operating Account ledger

05/10/19
As of April 30, 2019
Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

1uUs8 41,617.62
Operating - 8044 41,617.62
04/03/19 04/03/19 Sewer Customers 238.52 41,856.14
04/03/19 AWD Harland Clarke Checks deposit tickets for tax collector -59.94 41,796.20
04/05/19 10786 ABT March bookkeeping support -550.00 41,246.20
04/05/19 10787 Aramark Uniform & Career ( 1... weekly uniform services -38.42 41,207.78
04/05/19 10788 - Fenyes Piumbing & Heating LLC 2" IPS swing check (part for wash water pump, install) - -122.55 41,085.23
04/05/19 10789 Town of Kent 4th of four instaliments for W/C and LAP coverage -1,200.25 39,804.98
04/05/19 10790 Tunxis Lab exams: 3/27 & 4/3 -514.00 39,370.98
04/09/19 10794 vold 0.00 39,370.98
04/09/19 10795 Town of Kent 1st Qtr 2019 - Penslon Kent Sewer ~874.73 38,496.25
04/10/19 32925 Benefit Assessments 214,73 38,710.98
04/10/19 32926 Sewer Customers 322.54 39,033.52
04/10/19 32927 Sewer Customers 404.72 39,430.24
04/11/19 QuickBooks Payroll Service Direct deposit for 4/12 -2,802.27 36,635.97
04/12/19 DirDep Kearns, Joyce Direct Deposit 0.00 36,635.97
04/12/19 DirDep Semmers, Lyle R Direct Deposit 0.00 36,635.97
04/12/19 DirDep Warner, Jesse T Direct Deposit 0.00 36,635.97
04/15/19 CTEFTPS  CT Commissloner of Revenue ... CT payroll withholding for March 2019 -526.17 36,109.80
04/15/19 EFTPS United States Treasury payroll withholding and taxes for March 2019 -3,436.91 32,672.89
04/17/19 32928 Sewer Customers 50.00 32,722.89
04/24/19 32929 Sewer Customers 2,003.56 34,726.45
04/25/19 QuickBooks Payroil Service Direct depaslt for 4/26 -2,802.28 31,924.17
04/26/19 DirDep Kearns, Joyce Direct Deposit 0.00 31,924.17
04/26/19 DirDep Sommers, Lyle R Direct Deposit 0.00 31,924.17
04/26/19 DirDep Wamer, Jesse T Direct Deposit 0.00 31,924.17
04/26/19 10796 Allingham & Readyoff, LLC Lega!: general matters, 3/13 - 3/21 (1.9 hrs) (lease renewal and zone of Influence) -361.00 31,563.17
04/26/19 10797 Aquarion wpca / SEWER BILLINGS (349 @ .43) - 1st Qtr 2019 -150.07 31,413.10
04/26/19 10798 Aramark Uniform & Career ( I... weekly uniform service -43.03 31,370.07
04/26/19 10799 Eversource #50 Maple St - 3/14 - 4/12 & Pump Station: 3/15 - 416 (32 days) -336.20 31,033.87
04/26/19 10800 FedEx Shipping to Averill Iab 3/13, 3/20, 3/27, 4/3 -124.14 30,909.73
04/26/19 10801 Frontier Telephone and Internet service: 4/1 - 4/30 -87.47 30,822.26
04/26/19 10802 Oakwood Environmental Asso... Englneering Services: (43.5 hrs) 11/5/19 - 12/20/18 plus mileage (Aeration Construction Servic... -10,557.41 20,264.85
04/26/19 10803 Overhead Door Sv Call: reset cables an counter balance assy, added spring tension, reset electric door opener... -209.00 20,055.85
04/26/19 10804 Quality Data Service Inc. Apr/May 2019: printing and pracessing sewer/water billing (306 bllis) -181.66 19,874.19
04/26/19 10805 Town of Kent gasoline fuel used 6/23/18 - 9/11/18 (25,409 ga!} -46.15 19,828.04
04/26/19 10806 Tunxis Lab exams 4/10, 4/17, 4/25 -771.00 19,057.04
04/26/19 10807 Welsh Sanitation Commercial service: March 2019 -71.25 18,985.79
04/26/19 10808 Town of Kent 100% of all Benefit Assessment fees collected 4/9/19 on MSE propesties -214.73 18,771.06
04/26/19 E-pay Administrator Unemployment ... 00-022-82 QB Tracking # -1759475070 0.00 18,771.06
04/26/19 Funds Transfer 50,000.00 68,771.06
04/29/19 QuickBooks Payroll Service Direct deposit for 4/30/19 -686.37 68,084.69
04/30/19 DirDep Soutle Jr,, Milard L Direct Deposit 0.00 68,084.69
04/30/19 DirDep Devaux, Deborah J. Direct Deposit 0.00 68,084.69
04/30/19 10793 Town of Kent Roth 401k Emp. -234.72 67,849.97
04/30/19 32938 Sewer Customers 415,71 68,265.68
04/30/19 32939 Benefit Assessments 673.38 68,939.06
04/30/19 10810 Aramark Uniform & Career ( I... weekly uniform services 4/5 & 4/12 -86.06 68,853.00
04/30/19 10811 Eversource Plant: 3/1S - 4/16 (32 days) -2,365.87 66,487.13
04/30/15 10812 Town of Kent VOID: 100% of 2l Beneflt Assessment fees collected 4/30/19 on MSE properties 0.00 66,487.13
04/30/19 10813 US Environmental Rental Corp  4/23/19 - - pegasus alexis peri pump, solinist , Ysi Professional «237.74 66,249.39
04/30/19 10814 Welsh Sanitation Commercial service: April 2019 -71.25 66,178.14
04/30/19 10822 Town of Kent 100% of all Benefit Assessment fees collected 04/30/19 on MSE properties «673.38 65,504.76
04/30/19 Tensf Kent Sewer Commission Transfer Capital Reserve and ST Asset resesve accruals to date -1,088.40 64,416.36
04/30/39 Tensf Tensf Funds to cover Engineering for capltal projects paid in April 5,397.41 69,813.77
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Kent Sewer Commission

05/10/19 Operating Account ledger
As of Apri) 30, 2019
Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance
Total Operating - 8044 28,196.15 69,813.77
Total 1 USB 28,196.15 69,813.77
TOTAL 28,196.15 69,813.77

Page 2



July through April 2019 Kent Sewer Commission Budget figures are "to date"
Income and Expense

Actual vs. Budget
Jul April 19  Budget % of Budget
Income
Septage Fees 51,861 60,000 86.4%
Sewer User Charges 219,101 216,570 101.2%
Total Income 270,962 276,570 98.0%
Expense -
General & Admin Expenses
Accounting/Bookkeeping Services 4,950 5,500 90.0%
Audit 2,580 2,500 103.2%
Bank Service Charges
Office Supplies 576 700 82.2%
Outside services-Admin 450 600 75.0%
Printing & Advertising 0.0%
Software/Licensing Fees 3,005 2,220 135.4%
Total General & Admin Expenses 11,561 11,520 100.4%
Operating Expenses
Continuing Education 750
Depreciation
Electricity 30,761 26,100 117.9%
Fuel 3,824 3,575 107.0%
Insurance
Dental Insurance 996 1,255 79.4%
Liab Auto Prop Insura 1,145 1,200 95.4%
Life Insurance 98 109 90.0%
Medical 21,015 22,679 92.7%
Workman's Comp 3,656 5,000 73.1%
Total Insurance 26,910 30,243 89.0%
Internet 207 600 34.5%
Lab exams . 11,993 11,200 107.1%
Materials and supplies 4,591 1,250 367.3%
Miscellancous 232 130 178.4%
Outside Services-Operating 30,559 15,800 193.4%
Parts & Repairs 8,297 9,900 83.8%
Payroll Expenses 98,801 97,513 101.3%
Payroll taxes 8,377 7,460 112.3%
Pension 2,499 4,009 62.3%
Permit fees ' 2,361 2,100 112.4%
Postage 1,370 1,650 83.0%
Professional fees
Engineering fees 15,035 39,906 37.7%
Legal fees 4,568 5,000 91.4%
Total Professional fees 19,602 44,906 43.7%
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July through April 2019 Kent Sewer Commission Budget figures are "to date"
Income and Expense

Actual vs. Budget
Jul-April 19 _ Budget % of Budget
.- ] L__________— | . ]
Telephone 1,252 1,700 73.6%
Uniforms _ 1,559 1,290 120.9%
Total Operating Expenses 253,195 260,176 97.3%
Total Expense 264,755 271,696 97.4%
Investment income 365 500 73.0%
Transfers In 38,906 38,906
Other Expense
Capital Reserve 26,019 19,360 134.4%
Short Term Asset Reserve. 5,204 4,148 125.5%
Maple Street Extension
100% of Connection Fees 8,653
80% of User Fees Collected 2,120 2,350
Total Maple Street Extension 10,773 2,350 458.4%
USDA Loan Interest (92-06) (92-04) (92-08) 26,651 26,990
Net Income and Expense (23,169) (8,568) 2704%
Budget is only for report period NOT
full year
Transfers to Capital and ST Asset Reserve of 31,223

are only posted to show amounts sequestered.

These amounts are not technically an expense and

are included as part of the net income on the Balance Sheet.

Capital Expenses pd w/ Capital Funds -142;258 Aeration equipment and Aeration System upgrade
Engineering Costs for Aeration project

by including these items
the net income is actually -134,204
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GRAND RATEBOOK BALANCE SHEET REPORT
KENT
GRAND LIST YEAR 2017

Year: 2002 To 2019, Pay Date: 05/14/2019, Time: 05/14/2019 03:27:39 pm All Page: 1
Conditions: Recap By Year:Yes Recap By Dist:No Act/Susp: Active, Cycle: 00 To 00, Type: TOWN, Bill Type: 06 SU
